1 sanhuaeurope.com
GENERAL SPECIFICATION
•	 Applicable for all common HCFC and HFC refrigerants such as:
	 R22, R134a, R404A, R507A, R407C, R410A; R448A/R449A, R452A,
	 R513A, R407A with an appropriate SH adjustment
•	� Ambient temperature min./max.: -35/+55°C
•	 Medium temperature TS min./max.:  -40°C / +70°C
• �Max. operating pressure PS: 4.8 Mpa1)

   - T. range -40°C to +10°C: MOP: +15°C or MOP not present
   - T. range -25°C to +10°C: MOP: +15°C
MODEL DESIGNATION LEGEND
Position
Number Model Designation Legend
1
Product Code Product Series
RFGD Thermostatic expansion valve with build-in orifice
2
Refrigerant Description
1 R22
2 R407C
3 R404A / R507
4 R134a
5 R410A
3
Pressure Equalization Description
E External pressure equalization
(Omitted) Internal pressure equalization
4
Capacity Description
X.X Nominal valve capacity in tons
5
Miscellaneous Description
xxx Digits for additional information
RFGD SERIES
THERMOSTATIC EXPANSION VALVE
DS-RFGD-EN-R2408
3 sanhuaeurope.com
RFGD SERIES
THERMOSTATIC EXPANSION VALVE
MODELS DESIGNATION (VALVE HEAD)
Code Description
GD04E-1.5-1601 Model
-40/10°C Evaporating temperature (°C)
-40/+50°F Evaporating temperature (°F)
R134a Refrigerant
MWP 4.8 Mpa Max. Working Pressure (MPa)
MWP 695 psig Max. Working Pressure (Psig)
MODEL DESIGNATION EXAMPLE
Position Number
According to Model Designation Legend
1 2 3 4 5
RFGD 04 E 1.5 xxx Thermostatic expansion valve with build-in orifice
RFGD 04 E 1.5 xxx Refrigerant: R134a
RFGD 04 E 1.5 xxx With connection for external pressure equalization
RFGD 04 E 1.5 xxx Capacity: Valve and orifice size 3
RFGD 04 E 1.5 xxx Digits for additional information
DS-RFGD-EN-R2408
4sanhuaeurope.com
RFGD SERIES
THERMOSTATIC EXPANSION VALVE
R22 R407C2) R404A / R507A R134a R410A
PS:  2,8 MPa PS:  2,8 MPa PS:  3,5 MPa PS:  2,1 MPa PS:  4,5 MPa
Model
Name3)
Capacity Model
Name3)
Capacity Model
Name3)
Capacity Model
Name3)
Capacity Model
Name3)
Capacity
[USRT] [kW] [USRT] [kW] [USRT] [kW] [USRT] [kW] [USRT] [kW]
RFGD 01(E)-1 3,0 10,6 RFGD 02(E)-1 2,5 8,8 RFGD 03(E)-1 2,0 7,0 RFGD 04(E)-1 1,5 5,3 RFGD 05(E)-1 3,5 12,3
RFGD 01(E)-2 4,0 14,1 RFGD 02(E)-2 3,5 12,3 RFGD 03(E)-2 2,5 8,8 RFGD 04(E)-2 2,5 8,8 RFGD 05(E)-2 4,5 15,8
RFGD 01(E)-3 6,0 12,1 RFGD 02(E)-3 5,0 17,6 RFGD 03(E)-3 4,0 14,1 RFGD 04(E)-3 3,5 12,3 RFGD 05(E)-3 6,5 22,9
RFGD 01(E)-4 7,5 26,4 RFGD 02(E)-4 7,0 24,6 RFGD 03(E)-4 5,0 17,6 RFGD 04(E)-4 4,5 15,8 RFGD 05(E)-4 9,0 31,7
RFGD 01(E)-5 9,0 31,7 RFGD 02(E)-5 8,5 29,9 RFGD 03(E)-5 6,0 21,1 RFGD 04(E)-5 5,5 19,3 RFGD 05(E)-5 11,0 38,7
RFGD 01(E)-6 11,0 38,7 RFGD 02(E)-6 10,0 35,2 RFGD 03(E)-6 7,5 26,4 RFGD 04(E)-6 7,0 24,6 RFGD 05(E)-6 13,0 45,7
RFGD 01(E)-7 12,0 42,2 RFGD 02(E)-7 12,0 42,2 RFGD 03(E)-7 9,0 31,7 RFGD 04(E)-7 8,0 28,1 RFGD 05(E)-7 15,0 52,8
RFGD 01(E)-8 15,0 52,8 RFGD 02(E)-8 15,0 52,8 RFGD 03(E)-8 11,0 38,7 RFGD 04(E)-8 10,0 35,2 RFGD 05(E)-8 19,0 66,8
RFGD 01(E)-9 18,0 63,3 RFGD 02(E)-9 18,0 63,3 RFGD 03(E)-9 13,0 45,7 RFGD 04(E)-9 12,0 42,2 RFGD 05(E)-9 23,0 80,9
TECHNICAL DATA
Nominal Capacities 1
Note:
1) Nominal capacities referred at the following working conditions:
    Condensing temperature: 38°C; evaporating temperature +4,4°C; Liquid temperature 37°C
    Static Super Heating: 4 K
2) R407C data based on dew point conditions
3) Model Name in this table is referred to the first 4 positions of the model designation
DS-RFGD-EN-R2408
5 sanhuaeurope.com
RFGD SERIES
THERMOSTATIC EXPANSION VALVE
Model Name Temperature Range
Refrigerant Valve
Body
Capacity
Size
Inlet Outlet Pressure Equal.
-40°C to +10°C -25°C to +10°C
[mm] [inch] [mm] [inch] w/equal [mm] [inch]
R22
R407C
R404A/R507
R134a
R410A
RFGD01
RFGD02
RFGD03
RFGD04
RFGD05
1-
2-
3-
4-
5-
6-
10 - 16 -